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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

TANNER TROSPER, on behalf of himself,
individually, and all othes similarly situated,

Case No.: 13-CV-0607-LK

Plaintiff, ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT
STRYKER CORPORATION’S MOTION

FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

V.

OSTEONICS CORPORATION and DOES 1
inclusive,

01

)
)
)
)
g
STRYKER CORPORATION, HOWMEDICA l)l
)
Defendants. g

Plaintiff Tanner Trosper (“Tasper”) filed this putative aks action against his former
employers, Stryker Corporation (“Strykgend Howmedica Osteonics Corporation
("Howmedica”), alleging that he had not baedemnified for employment-related expenses in
violation of California Labor Code § 2802 andli@ania’s Unfair Competition Law (Bus. and
Prof. Code § 17206t seq (“UCL”"). Before the Court is Diendant Stryker’s Motion for Summary
JudgmentSeeECF No. 34. Pursuant to Civil Local Ru7-1(b), the Court finds this matter
appropriate for resolution vibut oral argument and hereby VATES the hearing on this Motion
set for May 1, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. The Case Mamage Conference scheduled for May 1, 2014,
1:30 p.m. remains as set. The Court, having considbeedecord in this case, applicable law, and

parties’ briefs, DENIES Stryker Qooration’s Motion forSummary Judgment.
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BACKGROUND

A. Factual Background

Trosper was employed by Howmedica as a Sales Representative from approximately
November 2008until May 2011. ECF No. 1, T 9 (Complaihereinafter “Compl.”). Trosper
worked in the Stryker Craniomaxillofacial divasi (“Stryker CMF”) of Howmedica. ECF No. 36-1
(“Trosper Depo.”) at 52:12-15. Howmedica is a Wowned subsidiary of Stryker, and both
corporations are in the business of manuifidécy and marketing medical devices. Con§j§l.10-

11; ECF No. 34-1 1 4. In the Complaint, Trosglaims he incurred numerous expenses in the
course of his employment and for the benefitisfemployer, includingosts associated with
operating his personal vehicle and mobile phone;afig fax machine, landlines, office space,
office supplies, internet access, storage, enteri@nt; dining with clients; and travel expenses
(such as airfare, lodging, and local transportation). Compl. 1 20-21.

Trosper alleges that during the Class Pértdyker and Howmedica did not have a policy
providing for the reimbursement of expenses t@atne class employeesié Defendants’ existing
policy expressly prohibited employeembdursement for business expenddsy 24. Trosper
alleges that in February 2011 and Octdd@t2, Defendants changed their policy to allow
reimbursement of certain expenses to some emplolgk 44l 25-26. The putative class consists of
“all person who have been, or currently arepkyed by Defendants in California during the Clas
Period as ‘Sales Representatives!”y 1.

Trosper contends that Defendants’ poleghibiting expense reibursement violated
California Labor Code § 2802, which provides thain employer shalindemnify his or her
employee for all necessary expenditures or losgesred by the employagr direct consequence

of the discharge of his or her dutiekd” 1 23, 39-40. Moreover, Trospaleges that Defendants’

! Trosper’s declaration states he was aplegee from April 2007 until May 2011. ECF No. 35-3
(“Trosper Decl.”) 1 1. Trosper'spposition also states his ployment began in April 2007. ECF
No. 35, Opp’n at 1. This factual discrepamstween the Complaint, on the one hand, and
Trosper’s declaration and opposition the other, is not dispositive of the matters at issue in
Stryker’s motion.

% Trosper defines the Class Period as “four ypeeseding the filing of tis complaint through the

date that Defendants changed tlieimbursement policies to comphyth California law.” Compl.
1 2.
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policy constituted an “unfair” and “unlawfulBusiness practice in violation of the UGd. 1 45-
48.
B. Procedural History

Trosper filed his Complaint against Howdica and Stryker on February 12, 2013. ECF

No. 1. Defendants answered on March 29, 2013, ECF No. 16. On October 28, 2013, the parties

filed a joint statement indicating that they djszed as to whether Stryker was a properly named
defendant and that Defendants planned amgfia motion for summary judgment seeking to
dismiss Stryker from the case. ECF No. 3tyl&r filed the instant motion on January 23, 2014,
ECF No. 34 (“Mot.”), and Trosper filelais opposition on February 6, 2014. ECF No. 35
(“Opp’n”). On February 13, 2014, i§ker filed a reply. ECF No. 36 (“Reply”). The parties also
filed various declarations in support of theiguments. In support of its motion for summary
judgment and its reply, Stryker filed the dielle Shinevare Declaration, ECF No. 34-1
(“Shinevare Decl.”), and the S@zho Declaration, ECF No. 36-13b0 Cho Decl.”). In support of
Plaintiff's opposition, Plaintiff filel the Trosper Declaration, ECFON35-3 (“Trosper Decl.”), and
the Hanna Raanan Declarati®@©CF No. 35-1 (*Raanan Decl.”).
Il. LEGAL STANDARD

Summary judgment is appropeaif, viewing the evidencand drawing all reasonable
inferences in the light most favorable to the mowning party, there are noméne disputed issues
of material fact, and the movaistentitled to judgment as a matté law. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a);
Celotex Corp. v. Catretd77 U.S. 317, 322 (1986). A fact is aterial” if it “might affect the
outcome of the suit under the governing law,” andspute as to a materiilct is “genuine” if
there is sufficient evidence forraasonable trier of fact to dele in favor of the nonmoving party.
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, In&t77 U.S. 242, 248 (1986). “If the evidence is merely colorable,
is not significantly probative,” theourt may grant summary judgmela. at 249-50 (citation
omitted). At the summary judgment stage, the Ctloes not assess credibility or weigh the
evidence, but simply determines whetharéhis a genuine factual issue for triddSuse v. Bell

547 U.S. 518, 559-60 (2006).
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The moving party has the burden of demonstratiegabsence of a genuine issue of fact f
trial. Celotex 477 U.S. at 323. To meet its burden, ‘theving party must either produce evidenc
negating an essential element of the nonmopaty’s claim or defense or show that the
nonmoving party does not have enough evidenes @ssential element to carry its ultimate
burden of persuasion at triaNissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Companies, |riz10 F.3d
1099, 1102 (9th Cir. 2000) (citation omitted). Oncerttwing party has satisfied its initial burden
of production, the burden shifts ile nonmoving party to show thidiere is a genuine issue of
material factld. at 1103.

1. DISCUSSION

A. Stryker’s Evidentiary Objectio ns to Trosper’s Opposition

In its Reply in support of the instant MotidBtryker raises various evidentiary objections
to exhibits introduced by Trpsr in support of his oppositioSee generalliReply. The Court

addresses each of Stryker’s objeetidhroughout the analysis below.

B. Whether Stryker is Liable as Trosper’'s Employer under the “Integrated
Enterprise” Test

Stryker moves for summary judgment on allfobsper’s claims on the basis that Trosper
has failed to produce evidence dersivating the existence of amployment relationship between
Trosper and Stryker. Mot. at 1-2. Stryker agthat if no employment relationship existed
between Stryker and Trosper, Stryker cannot be held liabl€onstruing all the evidence in favor
of Trosper, the non-moving party, as this Courstdo at the summary judgent stage, the Court
concludes that Trosper’s evidencegents a genuine issue of material fact regarding the existef

of an employment relationship thesen Trosper and Stryker. TB®urt rejects Stryker’s argument

that Stryker is, as a matter of law, not Trospemployer and thus not liable for Howmedica’s act

because Trosper has produced evidence sufficient to support a finding by a reasonable jury t
Stryker was in fact Trosper’s employer. Aodingly, the Court DENIES Stryker’s Motion for
Summary Judgment.

Trosper alleges that Stryker and Howmedazalectively as his employers, violated

California Labor Code § 2802, which provides that that “[a]n employer shall indemnify his or K
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employee for all necessary expenditures or losgesred by the employagr direct consequence
of the discharge of his or hduties.” Cal. Labor Code § 2802pmpl. 1 39-40. California courts
have held that inherent in raig such a claim is the requirement that a plaintiff sue his or her
actual employelSee, e.gEstrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., 164 Cal. App. 4th 1, 10
(2007) (determining whether employment relattopsexisted between plaintiff and defendant
prior to adjudicating a § 2802 clairh).

Trosper argues that Strykerligble as his employer under thatigrated enterprise” test ag
set forth inLaird v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc68 Cal. App. 4th 727 (1998)yerruled on other
grounds by Reid v. GooglB0 Cal. 4th 512 (2010). Opp’n atBnder the “integried enterprise”
test, two corporations, here Stryker and its sliasy Howmedica, may be treated as a single
employer for purposes of liabilityaird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 737. Whilghis test is most often
applied in the context of clais arising under Title VIl and ¢hCalifornia Fair Employment and
Housing Act,” and while California \ais unsettled as to what preeitest regarding the existence
of an employer-employee relationship appteslaims under California Labor Code § 2802,
California courts as well asderal courts in the Ninth Cirduhave applied the “integrated
enterprise” test to claims arising from gkl violations of the California Labor Cod&ee, e.g.
Kenny v. Regis CorpNo. 06-07521, 2008 WL 686710, at#8.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2008}iuse v.
Auburn HondaNo. 04-0227, 2005 WL 1398521, at *3 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) (employing th
integrated enterprise test to determine whedhdefendant was an employeithin the meaning of
the California Labor Codegerrano v. 180 Connect, In&No. 06-1363, 2006 WL 2348888, at *2

(N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2006) (employing the integragstierprise test in aaction arising from

® Trosper also alleges that er violated the unfair and unlawfprongs of the UCL. Compl. |
46. Stryker moves for summanydgment on the UCL claim alsm the basis that an employer-
employee relationship must be shown. Mot. &t Stryker is correct that an employer-employee
relationship must be shown for Trosper to Strgker on the UCL claim. With respect to the
UCL'’s “unlawful” prong, thatprong makes violations atherlaws actionable under the UCL.
Herskowitz v. Apple, Inc940 F.Supp.2d 1131, 1145 (N.D. Cal. 2013). Thus, because a violatic
of California Labor Code § 2802 is a predicfatestating a cause @fction under the UCL'’s
unlawful prong, an employer-employee relationshepabe shown to bring the UCL claim againg
Stryker. With respect to the UCL'’s “unfair” @mg, the unfair practicelaged in this case—an
employer’sfailure to compensate an employeedapenses incurred in the course of
employment—requires that an employer-employedioglship exists to prove the “injury in fact”
and “lost money or property” reqed to bring any claim under the UCCal. Bus. & Prof. Code §
17204.
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alleged California Labor Code violationsgy'd on other ground478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007).
Courts have also apptiehe integrated enterprise testhe context of addressing UCL claims
predicated upon Californisabor Code violationsSeeMaddock v. KB Homes, In&31 F. Supp.
2d 1226, 1238 (C.D. Cal. 2007).

UnderLaird, in determining whether two entitiesedrable as a single employer or an
“integrated enterprise,” courtsmsider four factors: (1) centraid control of labor relations; (2)
interrelation of operations; Y@ommon management; and (4) common ownership or financial
control.Laird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 737. “Under this tesbmmon ownership or control alone is
never enough to estallliparent liability.”ld. at 738. Because corporaetities are presumed to
exist separately, “the corporate existence foithbe disregarded only when the ends of justice
require this result.td. at 737. As a result, “an employee who seeks to hold a parent corporatio
liable for the acts or omissions of its subsidianythe theory that the two corporate entities
constitute a single employersa heavy burden to meet[If.*

Below, the Court analyzes each of tieerd factors, and concludes that Trosper has
presented sufficient evidence for a reasonable trieggadfto conclude that Stryker and Howmedicd
are “integrated enterprises” and thus that Stryker was Trosper’s employer.

1. Centralized Control of Labor Relations

The Court first considers the “centralizeahtrol of labor relaons” factor. “Although
courts consider the four factotogether, [and no one factor is dispositive], they often deem
centralized control of labor relations to be most importddt.at 738. “The critical question is,
[w]hat entity made the final dexions regarding employment matteztated to the [clamaint]? . . .
To satisfy the control prong, a parent must carthe day-to-day emplogent decisions of the

subsidiary.”ld. (internal quotation markand citations omitted). lbaird, thecourt held that this

*In Laird, the California Court of Apgal for the Third AppellatBistrict affirmed summary
judgment for a defendant parentgoration that was sued by Anbhaird — the former employee of
the parent company’s wholly owned subsidiafprviolations of California’s Fair Housing and
Employment Act (“FHEA”).Laird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 741. The court determined the parent
corporation was not Laird’s emplayafter evaluating four factord the “integrated enterprise”
test: (1) centralized control of labor retats; (2) interrelation obperations; (3) common

management; and (4) common owstep or financial controld.
6
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factor weighed greatly in favor of the defendpatent company, given that the subsidiary’s
control over its own employment decss was “essentially undisputedd: at 739. The court

noted that all of the plaintiff's employmepéaperwork designated hemployer to be the

subsidiary, not the parent. The employee handbooks the plaintiff received explicitly stated she

was a subsidiary employdd. Furthermore, the subsidiary provided all of her W-2 folchs.
Finally, the plaintiff admitted in her depositioratithe supervisors who fired her were employees
of the subsidiary, ntdhe parent companid. Below, the Court considers the evidence relevant tg
this factor and concludes Trospesimesented evidence that raiaegenuine issue of material fact
as to whether this first factor weighs in fawdra finding that Stryker is Trosper’'s employer.

In its motion for summary judgment, Stryker aegut did not participate in any of the day-
to-day employment decisions affecting Trospeamy putative class members, and that Stryker
“does not employ any Sales Represtws in California.” Mot. at 2id. at 3 (“Stryker does not
currently, and has not ever duritiige putative liability period, eptoyed any Sales Representative
in California.”); Shinevare Decl. {1 8-10, 1Stryker also claims that Howmedica is a completely
separate legal entity, with separate headquafteasices, accounting departments, payrolls, W-2
forms, and federal tax identifitan numbers. Mot. at 3 (citin§hinevare Decl. {1 6-7). Stryker
further notes that Stryker CMF, the divisionwhich Trosper was empyed, is a division of
Howmedica, not Stryker. Mot. at 2-3; Shinevare Dg@&, 10. Howmedica employees are paid
from Howmedica funds, not Stryker funds. Mot3aShinevare Decl. T. Trosper’'s employment
offer letter stated that he was hired to workStmyker CMF. Shinevare DedEx. 1 at 1 (noting he
would be a “Stryker CMF” employee). His playment agreement stated it was between
“Howmedica Leibinger, Inc, [doing business aglyks¢ér CMF” and Trosper, and that Trosper was
bound to Stryker CMF’s policietd. Ex. 3 at 1, 4. Stryker CM€onducts its own performance
review of its employeeseeMot. at 3; Shinevare Decl. Ex. 4 (Stryker CMF Sales Employee
Performance Review); Shinevare Decl. § 10, angk&t CMF implemented a Business Travel an

Entertainment Expenses Policy in October 201zates representatives working in the State of

® Michelle Shinevare is the SemiManager of Human Resourcesl&Payroll Shared Services for
Stryker. Shinevare Decl. | 1.
7
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California, Mot. at 4; Shinevare Decl. B3(Stryker CMF T&E Reimbursement Policy for All
Sales Reps working in the StateCalifornia”); Shineare Decl. § 11 (statinpat this policy was
implemented by Stryker CMF and not Strykéiinally, Stryker claims Howmedica makes all
decisions related to hiring, diptining, and terminatings employees. Mot &; Shinevare Decl.
10.

Stryker’s arguments notwithstanding, the Cdunds Trosper’s evidence presents a genuine
issue of material fact as to whether the “cergeal control of labor relations” factor supports a
finding that Stryker was Trospsremployer. First and foremo3tosper has cited to a Western
District of Michigan case filetly Stryker and Howmedica as joinapitiffs against former Stryker
CMF employee§.Raanan Decl. Ex. K (Michigan Complaihereinafter “Mich. Compl.”); Opp’n
at 3. In the Michigan Complaint, Stryker expligiholds itself out ashe employer of former
Stryker CMF sales representativaasd managers induisiana and New York. Mich. Compl. at 1
(noting that allegations would refer to y¢er and Howmedica “colleéiwely” as “Stryker”
throughout the complaint); B#-35 (“[Defendant] begaworking for Stryker. . . as a Sales
Representative in the New Orleans tergit&ast Division. Prior to [Defendant'smployment with
Stryker [Defendant] executed the Agreement . . .thpdases added). Further, it is worth noting
that in the Michigan Complaint, Stryker, alowgh Howmedica, broughtreach of contract,
breach of fiduciary duty, misappropriation of tradergts, and tortious interference with contract

claims against its former employees based, ity pa alleged violations of one of the very

® Stryker objects to Trosperistroduction of the Michigan Complaint under Federal Rules of
Evidence 402 and 901. Reply at 1 n.2. First, Strykgues that the compliarg “unrelated to, and
not probative as to the existe of, an employment relatiship between Stryker and any
California Sales Representativekl” The Court disagrees. In thichigan Complaint, Stryker

makes multiple references to the former Stryker CMF employees as “Stryker employees,” and the

defendants in that case appear to be employtgtisame Stryker CMF dsibn as Trosper, but in
different states. These facts iaslear the very low bar farelevancy set forth in Rule 402.
Second, Stryker claims the Complaint is ioyperly authenticated p&ule 901. The Court
disagrees. The Michigan Complaint is availab&lInternet search and on PACER, a reliable,
publicly accessible repository féederal court documents. Furthermore, the Michigan Complain
has been prepared by the same law firm reptiege8tryker in this case, which suggests that
Stryker should be certain asttee veracity of thidiling. Court documents arsubject to judicial
notice.See Holder v. HoldeB05 F.3d 854, 866 (9th Cir. 20023King judicial notice of court
documents already in the public record and docunféedsin other courts). Stryker also objects
on procedural grounds, arguing tAabsper should have filed a gest for Judicial Notice with
respect to the Complaint. However, this Qdwas discretion to sua sponte judicially notice
documents. Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(1) (“The dauny take judicial notice on its own”).

8
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agreements that Trosper signed in this eatdee Stryker “Emploge Confidentiality and
Intellectual Property AgreementSeeMich. Complaint 1 658; Trosper Decl. Ex. A% While
Stryker is correct that “there is a strong preptiom that one corporate entity is not the employer
of a separate, related entitgmployees,” Mot. at 5 (citingaird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 737).aird
goes on to hold that the corporate form canshmalild be disregarded “when the ends of justice
require this result.Laird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 73&ccord Mesler v. Bragg Management C20
Cal. 3d 290, 300 (1985). In this case, a reasonablequld find that Stryker’s concession in the
Michigan case that Stryker “employ[ed]” StrykéMF sales representatives should be viewed as
one consideration weighing heavily in favor of twaclusion that Stryker was Trosper’'s employe
This is because a jury could fitiolt justice would not be servédstryker were allowed to wield
its parent corporation resa@s in another forum agatriStryker CMF employees but
simultaneously use the separate pageibsidiary corporate form asshield against liability in a
lawsuit by a similarly situated Stryker CMF eropée in California. Acaalingly, the Court finds
the Michigan Complaint to be probative evidenaising a genuine issue ofaterial fact as to

whether Stryker is the employer of Stryk&vIF sales representagis such as Trosper.

" Furthermore, although in the action pending befloiCourt Stryker desibes Stryker CMF as a
division of HowmedicaseeMot. at 1-2, Stryker describ&tryker CMF in the Michigan
Complaint as a “division” of “Stryker,” which the Michigan Complaint defines as the collective
word for both Stryker and HowmedicaeeMich. Compl. 24 (“Stryker, through its CMF division
and NSE business unit, is a glotedder in the development, m#acture, and sale of medical
devise sales.”)d. at 1 (referring to Stryker and Howmedi“collectively” as “Stryker”). At the
very least, this description in the Michiganm@alaint casts doubt on Stryke claim in this case
that Stryker and Stryker CMF are “comligt separate entit[ies].” Mot. at 2.

8 Stryker’s statements regarding the existencanagémployment relationship with Stryker CMF
employees in the Michigan Complaint are coastd judicial admissions in the Michigan case
under both Sixth Circuit and Ninth Circuit la®ee United States. v. Buyri®99 Fed. App’x 52, 58
(6th Cir. 2004) (“We have discretion to considestatement made in a brief to be a judicial
admission, binding on both this coartd the trial court.”) (citingsospel Missions of Am. v. City of
L.A. 328 F.3d 548, 557 (9th Cir. 20033ge alscAm. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Cor861 F.2d
224, 226 (9th Cir. 1988) (“Factual assertions maplings and pretrial ders, unless amended, are
considered judicial admissions conclusivelgding on the party who made them.”). The Court
finds that Stryker’'s admission ingtMichigan case is ghly probative at the very least as to
whether Stryker has essentially conceded enitistant case thahy person who signed the
Employee Confidentiality and Intellectualdperty Agreement was a Stryker employee.

° As an aside, the Court notesitlhe fact that Stryker sougltenforce, through the Michigan
Complaint, its ability to control employeegiaess to Stryker’s confidential documents and
intellectual property suggests ti@tryker exercises a level abmtrol over Howmedica that extendg

beyond the typical distant relationstuptween a parent and subsidié®ge Laird 68 Cal. App. 4th
9
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In addition to the Michigan Complaint, the@t finds that other edence also raises a
genuine issue of materitdct as to whether Stryker coolled the day-to-day employment
decisions at Howmedica and spegafly its Stryker CMF subdivisiorLaird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at
738. The Court acknowledges that Michelle Shineyvtre Senior Manager of Human Resources
and Payroll Shared Services faryker, testified in her deckation that “Howmedica and its
various divisions maintain their own empé®myhandbooks, trainings, amdernal employment
policies,” Shinevare Decl. 1 10. Tl®urt also notes the existenoehe record of the “Stryker
Orthopaedics Employee Handbook,” which is a Howmedica p&lisawever, Trosper has
introduced multiple policies that were applicatdelrosper and related to his employment that
appear to have been promulgated by Strgkexrctly, not Howmedica or Stryker CMF. For
example, Trosper was required to sign a “Stry&erporation Code dfonduct” policy as a
condition of his employment. Trosper Decl. Ex(aéBso signed by the CEO of Stryker). The Code
of Conduct states it “establishedip®s and procedures that anéended to guide employees in
the performance of their duties and responsiédiand ensure compliance with the Company’s
commitment to ethical and lawful condudt!’ at 1* Notably, Trosper’s ginature indicated that
he “underst[ood] that complianegth the Code of Conduct & condition of [his] continued
employmentwith Stryker Corporatiorand [he] will abide by andupport the policies set forth in
[Stryker’s] Code of Conductld. at 4 (emphasis added). On 8ignature page for the Code of

Conduct, Trosper provided hisitision” as “CMF,” withoutany reference to Howmedidal. at 4.

at 738 (“What a plaintiff must showather, is that the parent hasesised control ‘to a degree that

exceeds the control normally exercised by a parergoration.’) (internal citations omitted).

9 The Court agrees with Stryker that tis¢ryker Orthopaedics Epioyee Handbook,” introduced
by Trosper, is a Howmedica policy, nostaykerpolicy. Reply at 4. StrykeHR Director Michelle
Shinevare stated in her deposition that Stryker Orthopaedics and Howmedica Osteonics are
different names for the same entiBeeRaanan Decl. Ex. J, 304.-Reply at 4. The Court
overrules Stryker’s evidentiary agtions under Rules 402 and 70ITtosper’s statement, Trosper
Decl. § 5, that “During [his] time at Stryker GM[he] understood that Howmedica Osteonics wa
a division of Stryker Corporation and synonyrmauth Stryker Corporation’s Orthopedic
Division” because Trosper’s statement mirrStsyker manager Micgile Shinevare’s own
deposmon testimony. Reply at 4 n.4.

! The Code notes that “company officers . . . Willrequired periodicallio confirm in writing
that . . . they are not awareanty violations of these poligeor have properly reported all
violations. . . . Violation of @olicy, retaliation against any inddual for reporting a violation, or
failure to otherwise comply with these policietl wot be tolerated and will result in disciplinary
action, including termination edfmployment where appropriatéd.at 3.

10
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Trosper also signed an Employee Confidentiality and Intellectual Property Agreement betwegn

“Stryker Corporation, including its subsidiaries, meng divisions, and affiliates” and Trosper,
which suggests Stryker had a key role at leadefiming Trosper’s confiddrality obligations as
he carried out his work dutielsl. Ex. A. Trosper also signed a tiice to All Employees” from
“Stryker Corporation” regarding Stryker’'s affirmative action policy benefitting veteldnEx. C.
Finally, Trosper has introduced “Corpor#@tecounting Policy #12, Business Travel and
Entertainment Expenses,” effective April2D07, signed by Stryker&Ex managing executives.
Raanan Decl. Ex. G. This policy “sets fontimimum guidelines for Stryker divisions and
subsidiaries to follow when authorizing amimbursing business travel and entertainment
expenses.ld.*? The aforementioned policiedl prominently feature eitir the Stryker logo or the
words “Stryker Corporation,” not the words “gter CMF” or the Stryker CMF logo present on
some of Trosper’s other employment paperw8ee, e.g Shinevare Decl. Ex4. (offer letter); 2
(termination letter); 5 (“Stryker CMF T&E Reimlsement Policy for All Sales Reps working in
the State of California”). Thedtirt concludes that these policiescombination, provide a basis
for a reasonable jury to comcle that Stryker controlled dag-day employment decisions at

Howmedica®

2 The sole substantive claim in this case centers on reimbursement of employee expenses. The

Court notes that Stryker hasléal to present any evidence th#wmedica actually controlled
“day-to-day” decisions with respect to ployee expense reimbursement during Trosper’'s
employment. The only policy in the recordprulgated by Stryker CMF or Howmedica that

speaks directly to the issue of employee expeasnbursement was issued in October 2012, over

one yeamfter Trosper stopped working for Stryker CMRd thus is inapplicable to hifSee
Shinevare Decl. Ex. 5 (“Stryker CMF T&E ReimBament Policy for All Sales Reps working in
the State of California”); Shevare Decl. Ex. 2 (terminatidatter indicathg his job was

terminated as of May 19, 2011). On the other h@nokper has presented evidence of at least tw|
Strykerpromulgated expense reimbursamhpolicies that very well ngghave been in existence
during the course of his employmesge, e.g.Raanan Decl. Ex. G (Corporate Accounting Policy|
#12 effective April 2007); Compl. § 1 (Trospeglaa working at Stryker CMF in approximately
November 2008)see alsalrosper Decl. § 7 and Ex. F (powemt presentation Trosper testified
he was given in training seesiregarding Stryker’s policiesgarding expense reimbursement

[®)

policies for business events witlealthcare providers). The powerpoint notes that employees were

expected to know these polisieTrosper Decl. Ex. F at 2.

13 The Court further notes that the recordimles a newsletter titled “West Region News”
apparently sent out by Stryker (because thek8tripgo is on the document), in which Stryker
congratulated its Sales team on a good yearspedifically congratulatedirosper as the number

one salesperson. Trosper Decl. Ex. E; Trosper Decl. | 6. Even if this evidence does not suggest

Stryker was controlling the day-t@ay employment decisions atrggter CMF, it at least suggests
that Stryker was involved in overseeing thekvachievements of sales representatives like
11
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Stryker minimizes the impact of these polg;iérst arguing they “are actually Howmedica
policies,” and second that the padis do not reveal that Strykeranagement had any control over
Howmedica’'s day-to-day employment decisionsplRat 6, 9. The Court dagrees with Stryker’s
characterization of the evidence. First, it is natlbtlear, as Stryker argues, that the policies are
“Howmedica” policies because as noted above, noditlye policies promindly feature either a
Stryker logo or the words “Stryk€orporation” throughout the policgee, e.g.Trosper Decl. Ex.
A (Stryker Employee Confidentiality and Intellectual Property AgreemehtEx. B (Stryker
Corporation Code of Conductl. Ex. C (Stryker Corporation Nate to All Employees); Raanan
Decl. Ex. G (Stryker Corporate Accounting RBgl#12). Second, the Cdus not convinced by
Stryker’s implicit suggestion #t only decisions involving hiring, firing, and compensation—and
not decisions regarding expense reimbursement policies, confidentiality agreements, or “codg
conduct”—are the types of decisiaiait are relevant to the “centiz@d control of labor relations”
factor. Mot. at 10; Reply &-7. Stryker has not cited anynbing authority mandating such a
“narrow” view regarding what kids of specific employment de@sis are relevant to a court’s
evaluation of the first factor.

In light of the representations made byy&ér in the Michigan Complaint and Trosper’s
evidence regarding policies promulgated by Strggarcifically, the Court concludes Trosper has
raised a genuine issue of material fact astiether the “centralized control of labor relations”
factor weighs in favor of finding Stryker is Tymex’s employer. A reasonable jury could conclude
this factor weighs in favor of finding that $iter and Howmedica are integrated enterprises such
that Stryker can be heldalle as Trosper’'s employer.

2. Interrelation of Operations

The Court now addresses the second fact@. -interrelation of operations. To make a

sufficient showing of “interrelation of operatidnen a defendant’s summary judgment motion, the

plaintiff must show that the parecompany has exercised contwekr the subsidiary “to a degree

that exceeds the control normallyeegised by a parent corporatiohdird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at

Trosper. Stryker objects to this newsletter ongiteaind that it is irreleva, Reply at 7 n.6, but the
Court overrules that objection.
12
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738 (quotingFrank v. U.S. West, Inc3 F.3d 1357, 1362 (10th Cir. 1993)). Plaintiff must do mory¢

\1*4

than demonstrate that the parent “benefits ftbensubsidiary’s work” because “such a showing
would create a triable issue fterial fact in every casdd. at 739. InLaird, the court found
Laird had failed to introduce ewdce to satisfy this prong, and prded examples of evidence that
would help to show that the operations of the peaad subsidiary wereterrelated: “She did not
show, for instance, that the [the parent coaion] kept [the subsidiary’s] books, issued its
paychecks, or paid its bills,” @hat “the two operations shagenployees, . . . headquarters, or
office space.’ld. Below, the Court concludes Trosper hassgnted evidence that raises a genuine
issue of material fact as to whet this factor weighs in favor éihding that Stryker is Trosper’'s
employer.

First, with respect to evidence ofdq@Eng the subsidiary’s “books,” Strykeoncedeshat it
provides human resources support such as payoméepsing services andrauhistrative data entry
for Stryker CMF. Mot. at 4; Shinevare Decll¥. Stryker’s additionatoncession that it isot
compensated for performing these dutieliRat 5 n.5, further supports a finding of
interrelatedness of operationgween Stryker and Howmedida.f. Kenny 2008 WL 686710, *4
(noting, in support of its conclusion that Pl#irhad shown no evidence of “interrelation of
operations” between the subsidianyd parent, that Subsidiary] is charged for all services
provided by [the parent gooration’s] employees.”). AlthoughéhCourt agrees with Strkyer that
this evidence is not dispositive of the Couftigegrated enterprise” inquiry in light of the
uncontroverted evidence that Stryker and H@dioa otherwise maintain separate finanses,
Reply at 5Shinevare Decl. 11 6-7, the Court nonetbeleonsiders the existence of this payroll
processing relationship to belaast evidence probative of an ‘&ntelation of opeations” between
Stryker and Howmedica.

Second, there is some evidence thagketr and Stryker CMF may share “employees,
headquarters, or office spackadird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 739. Notabljne evidence raises at least
a plausible inference that the two companiesesh@o managing-level emm}ees. First, it appears
that Mike VanVleet may be a shared emploge8tryker CMF and Syker. Notably, Trosper’s

termination letter — specifically referencing his termination f@myker CMF is signed by Mike

13
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VanVleet in his capacity as “Bactor, Human Resources and Katemo Operations” with a return
address in Portage, Michig&hShinevare Decl. Ex. 2 (terminatitetter). Stryker is headquartered
in Kalamazoo, MichigarseeShinevare Decl. 1 3-4, while thecord suggests Stryker CMF is
headquartered in Portage, Michig&eed. Exs. 1, 2 (Trosper’s employment offer letter and
termination lettefrom Stryker CMHAndicating a return addressRortage, Michigan). There is
thus evidence that Mike VanVleet is botBtyker CMF employee (because he signed the letter
referencing termination of Trosper’s employment fistryker CMFHrom Portage, Michigarand

a Stryker employee, for he is Director‘falamazoo Operations” (Kalamazoo is where the
Strykerheadquarters is located). Wihthe Court acknowledges that this evidence does not
conclusively prove that VanVleet a shared employee, Strykeas not presented any evidence
clarifying VanVleet's role at $yker or Stryker CMF, or cléying whether Stryker CMF also
operates out of Kalamazoo, Michigan like Stnyllees. Stryker, the moving party on summary

judgment, has the burden of demonstrating the absé#racgenuine issue of naial fact for trial.

-

Celotex 477 U.S. at 323. There is also evidenoggesting Associate Human Resources Manags
Melissa Lewid® is a “shared employee” of Stryker and Stryker CMF. Notably, there is evidence
Lewis is a Stryker employee, as Trosperifiestthat Lewis signednd executed Trosper’'s
Confidentiality Agreement betwedmosper and “Stryker Corporan, including its gbsidiaries,”
and testifies that shiid so on behalf ofStryker Corporation.’SeeTrosper Decl. | 3d. Ex. A at
1, 5 (confidentiality agreement between Trosged “Stryker Corporation, including its
subsidiaries”) (Lewis’ signate on confidentiality agreement)pp’n at 2, 8. Indeed, the
Confidentiality Agreement itself states that Trosper had “read this agreement and ha[d] had an
opportunity to askepresentatives of Strykguestions about it.” Bisper Decl. Ex. A at 5
(emphasis added). Presumably, Lewis, who sigimel executed the agreement, was the Stryker
representative to whom Trospewda direct his questiongbout the agreement. However, there is
also evidence that Lewis was an employe8tofker CMF and Howmedica. Trosper testified

Lewis had signed Trosper’'s employment offer Iefitem Stryker CMFand did so in her capacity

14|t is unclear from the record whether VanVlee& director of Sgiker or Stryker CMF.
5t is unclear from the record whether Lewiisle is Associate Human Resources Manager for
Stryker or Stryker CMF.
14
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as associate manager for Human Resourcdddamedica. Opp’n at 2; Trosper Decl. §°3.
Indeed, the offer letter itself shows that Lewis signed the letter in her capacity as “Associate
Manager, Human Resources” “[o]n behalf ofy&er CMF”). Shinevare Decl. Ex. 1 at 1-2.

The Court thus finds that Trosper has présgevidence that raises a genuine issue of

material fact as to whether this factor weigh$awor of finding that Stryker is Trosper’'s employer,

3. Common Management

The Court now addresses the third factor urlde integrated enterise test—common
management. Thieaird court held that Laird had failed tosl the parent and subsidiary had any
degree of common management, as she had “offeredidence that anyone served as a manag
of both corporations.Laird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 740. The coafso reasoned Laird should have
introduced evidence that at least an@nager of the parent corpaoat made or influenced a “day-
to-day managerial decision” of the subsidianyg &rther noted, “[n]or did [Laird] show that any
manager from either corporation svaver transferred to the otheld” Below, the Court considers
the evidence relevant to this factor and codebk Trosper has presented sufficient evidence that
raises a genuine issue of material fact as tetldr this factor weighia favor of finding that
Stryker is Trosper’s employer.

Trosper has introduced evidence similar to what #ied court envisioned as satisfying
this prong of the “integrated enterprise” t&xte Laird 68 Cal. App. 4th at 740. First, Trosper has
offered evidence that at least two people seaged manager of both Howmedica and Stryker. In
her deposition, Senior Managertéfiman Resources and Payrolle®td Services for Stryker,
Michelle Shinevare, identifie@avid Furgason and Jeanne Blondsaofficers of Howmedica.

Raanan Decl. Ex. J, 26:24-28:6 (identifying Feoguas Vice President of Tax at Howmedica ancg

identifying Blondia as an “officer”). Yet Furgasonaksolisted on the “Stryker Management” page

18 Stryker objects on the basis of Rules 602 Zbtito Trosper’s testimony that Michelle Lewis
signed his employment agreement “on behallofvmedica and [executed] his confidentiality
agreement on behalf of Stryker Corporation.” Reply at 10 n.9 (referring to Trosper Decl. | 3).
Stryker’s personal knowledge objections are oveduTrosper has sufficient personal knowledgs
as a signatory of both the Confidentiality Agreement and the employment offer letter, to assef
least his understanding of Lewis’ ratethe execution of the documents.

15
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for Stryker’s website, www.stryker.com, ‘Aéice President, Tax”, and Blondia &solisted as
“Vice President and Treasuretd. Ex. L; Raanan Decl. §%.*® Further, there is evidence in the
record,see suprdPart I11.B.2, to support the inference that Mike VanVleet and Melissa Lewis —
managers of the parent corporation Strykeraee or influenced “day-to-day managerial
decision[s]” of Howmedica.aird, 68 Cal. App. 4th at 740. As noted above, Mike VanVleet has
the title of “Director, Human Resources afalamazoo Operations,” suggesting he &tigker
director because Kalamazoo, Michigan is the place whei@titheerheadquarters is located, whilg
the record suggests Howmedicdeadquartered in New JerSégnd Stryker CMF is
headquartered in Portage, Michigan. Yet VanVégred the letter whicteferences Trosper’s
employment termination fror8tryker CMFE The combination of thes#rcumstances suggests that
Stryker may have had at least some part iverfting or making certamanagerial decisions at
Stryker CMF. Similarly, Associate Human Resmes Manager Melissa Lewis, who apparently hg
authority to act as 8trykerrepresentative, as she ditien signing and executing the
Confidentiality Agreement with Trosper, alsigned Trosper’'s employment offer letter which
discusses his employment witryker CMFE This too suggests thatmesentatives from Stryker
had at least some part in influencing or makingasermanagerial decisiored Stryker CMF, or at
the very least that human resces functions at Stryker and yer CMF were intermingled to a
certain extent® %

In light of the foregoing, the Court finds Tpes has presented sufficient evidence for a

reasonable jury to conclude that this factor \sign favor of finding that Stryker is Trosper’s

" The record makes clear that Howmedica dugshave its own website. Raanan Decl. | 6. A
search for www.howmedica.com directs the usehe Stryker webpage for orthopedic devidds.
Stryker objects to Trosper’s assen that Howmedica does not maintain its own website “on the
grounds that this purported evidence” is “iensdnt.” Reply at 13 n.11. The Court overrules this
objection as moot because theu@ does not rely on the facathHowmedica does not have its
own website in reaching its eolusion on Stryker’s motion.

18 Stryker does not directly address whetBlemdia and Furgason are managers of both
Howmedica and Stryker, but simply notes thdal#iff provides no evidence as to the roles thesq
|nd|V|duaIs play[.]"Reply at 9-10.

Howmedlca is headquartered in Matiny&lew Jersey. Shinevare Decl. 11 3-4.

%n light of the foregoing evidee, the Court is not convinced Byryker's assertion that Stryker
had absolutely “no inpuwn hiring and firing” at Hwmedica. Mot. at 10.

2L Stryker has no persuasive reblito these arguments excépisay that although Stryker and
Howmedica share a “small number” of employédst. at 8, “Trosper can again point to no
evidence proving common management leefvthe two corporate entitiesd:.

16
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employer under the “integrated enterprise” fést.
4. Common Ownership or Financial Control

Finally, the Court addressestfourth and final factor eommon ownership or financial
control. The mere fact of commamvnership or financial controlyithout more, is insufficient to
raise a triable issue of fact umdbe integrated enterprise testd thus hold that a parent
corporation must be liable for thikegal acts of its subsidiary on the theory that the two corporat
entities constitute a single employkaird, 68 Cal App. 4th at 739-40. Cdsithave recognized this
factor as being the leasnportant of the fourSee, e.gPearson v. Component Tech Co/

F.3d 471, 494 (3rd Cir. 2001) (noting that common awini@ is “typically refered to as the ‘least
important’ of the factors”)Serrang 2006 WL 2348888, *5. Further, because this factor is not
dispositive of the existence of artegrated enterprise, courts haaxeen refrained from addressing
this factor entirelySee, e.gRuiz 2011 WL 3300098, at *3-4.

Here, as irLaird where the existence of common owstep was not denied by the parent
corporation, Stryker does not deny that Howmedi@avsholly-owned subsidiary of Stryker, and
thus does not deny that Stryker and Howroadire commonly owned. However, Stryker does
provide persuasive evidence that Stryttees not exercise any financial contweker Howmedica.
Stryker HR Director Michelle Shinevare tesd that the two corporations have separate
accounting departments, maintain separate finhrezards, maintain sepse payroll records,
issue separate W-2 forms, and have spdederal tax iehtification numbersSeeShinevare
Decl. 11 6-7see alsdMot. at 3. Howmedica employeesgraid from Howmedica funds, not
Stryker fundsld. at 7. Trosper does not appear to cantdsether Stryker exercises any financial
control over Howmedica. Opp’n 8t The Court concludes thecoed supports a finding of
common ownership, but does not support a findingooimon financial control. However, becaus
this Court, like other courtspacludes that this factor is mmally probative of whether Stryker

and Howmedica are “integrated enterpris&ryker's evidence demonstrating no common

22 Trosper requests that theating on Defendant’s motion bentinued to “allow reasonable
discovery into the duties of the shared executivge court finds thathe mere existence of
common managers does not suppdima@ing of a genuine issue of meaial fact.” Opp’n at 3 n.8.
In light of how the Court concludes the “common management” factor weighs in favor of findir
an employment relationship, the Codenies Trosper’s request as moot.

17
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financial control between Howmedica and Stryttees not convince the Cauo conclude as a
matter of law that Stryker is not Trosper’s eoydr under the “integrated tenprise” test. Rather,
the Court simply finds that Stryker’'s concessbf common ownershiprovides at least some
support for the Court’s conclusioratha reasonable jury could filgtryker was in fact Trosper’s
employer. The jury will be entitled to considgtryker’s evidence of noommon financial control
at trial when deciding whether this fourth factveighs in favor ofinding an employment
relationship between ®sper and Stryker.
5. Conclusion

The Court finds that Trosper has introducedlence sufficient to create a genuine issue @
material fact as to the existence of an emplent relationship between Trosper and Stryker. In
support of the first and most important prong ofititegrated enterprisese—centralized control
of labor relations—Trosper hagroduced not only a judicial atssion by Stryker that it is a
direct employer of Howmedica employees in thmasaales position as Trosper, but also points t
multiple policies, promulgated by Stryker, thétd employees like Trosper. This included the
Code of Conduct which required Trosper gnsand acknowledge that he “underst[ood] that
compliance with the Code of Condusta condition of [his] continuegimploymentvith Stryker
Corporationand [he] will abide by and support the paiset forth in [Stryker’s] Code of
Conduct.” Trosper Decl. Ex. B at 4 (emphasis ajd€rosper also introduced evidence sufficient
to satisfy the second prong of the integragaterprise test—integlation of operations—by
pointing out common officers and paiifunctions. A reasonable jurgould also findhat the third
factor of the integrated enterprise test, canmanagement, weighs in Trosper’s favor, as it
appears that Howmedica andy&er not only shared common exéeas, but also potentially
shared managers in charge of employmaedttarmination decisions. Finally, Howmedica and
Stryker are commonly owned. &asonable jury could find an employer-employee relationship

between Stryker and Trosper based on thesefdators of the integrated enterprise f&sf.

23 In its Reply, Stryker objects to Trosper’s staent that he “was an employee of Howmedica and

Stryker Corporation from April 2007 until May 201 T ;tosper Decl. § 1, on the ground that this
constitutes “improper opinion testimony and/onclusion.” Reply at 1 n.1. The Court overrules
the objection because Trosper has sufficientgmeisknowledge to provide a lay witness opinion
as to his belief concerning what his emplogtgus was with respect to each corporation.
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IV.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court DENES/ker Corporation’s Motion for Summary

Judgment.
IT IS SO ORDERED. # K g
Dated:April 22,2014 g ::c‘j )

LUCY H. Ko
United States District Judge

%4 In his Opposition, Trosper raistwee alternative theories sapport a finding that Stryker is
Trosper’s employer, and also suggests that [secBlowmedica is merely Stryker’s “agent,”
Stryker can be held liable for Howmedica’s actions as the principal. The Court acknowledges
California law is unsettled de what precise test regandi the existence of an employer
relationship applies to claimsder California Labor Code § 28(2ee, e.gVernon 116 Cal.
App. 4th at 129 (recognizing thete precise test under Califoa law for determining the
existence of employer-employee relationships #ux). Nonetheless, the Court need not reach
Trosper’s other arguments because summarymedg must be denied on the basis of the
integrated enterprise test.
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